08-10	-2000							
FORM PTO-1596 (MODIFIED)         1014           (REV. 6-93)         SHEET           OMB NO. 0651-0011         PATENTS								
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.								
1. Name of the conveying party(ies):         Meritor Light Vehicle Systems, LLC         □       Individual(s)       (Association)         □       General Partnership       Limited Partnership         □       Corporation: State of Delaware       Other:         □       Other:	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):          Name:       TripMaster Corporation         2020 Randol Mill Road         Suite 307         Arlington, Texas 76011         Arlington, Texas 76011         General Partnership:         General Partnership:         Limited Partnership:         Corporation-State: Texas							
<ul> <li>4. Application number(s) :</li> <li>A. Patent Application No.(s)</li> </ul>	<ul> <li>☐ Other:</li> <li>Additional name(s) &amp; address(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ⊠ No</li> <li>Patent number(s): Three</li> <li>B. Patent No.(s)</li> <li>4,547,661; 4,555,619; 4,565,922</li> </ul>							
Additional numbers attached?YesNo5.Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:Name:John P. Guenther, Esq.Internal Address:RADER, FISHMAN & GRAUER PLLCStreet Address:1533 N. Woodward Avenue, Suite 140City:Bloomfield Hills State:MichiganZip:48304	Additional numbers attached?       Yes ⊠ No         6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 3         7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 120.00         □       Enclosed         ⊠       Authorized to be charged to deposit account (duplicate copy attached)         8. Deposit account number: 18-0013							
DO NOT USE TH	US SPACE Charge 130.00							
the original document.	tion is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of <u>unified</u> <u>7-19-2000</u> Date							
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachm	ents and document: 5 Atty. Docket No. 65474-0999							

R0076256

PATENT REEL: 010859 FRAME: 0229

• •	04-18-2000				
FORM PTO-1596 (MODIF ED)		U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC			
(REV. 6-93) <b>V</b> OMB NO. 0651-0011	101324243	Patent and Trademark Offi			
P09/REV01	PATENIS UNLI	the attached original documents or copy thereof.			
1. Name of the conveying party(ies):		ame and address of receiving party(ies):			
Meritor Light Vehicle Systems, LLC Individual(s) General Partnership	ciation) ed Partnership				
Corporation: State of Delaware Other:	<u>No</u>	Individual(s) Citizenship: Association: General Partnership:			
Assignment     Merger       Security Agreement     Change of       Other:	Name	Individual(s) Citizenship: Association: General Partnership: Limited Partnership: Corporation-State: Texas			
Execution Date: December 14, 1999	Addition	Other: al name(s) & address(ies) attached? 🗋 Yes 🛛 No			
4. Application number(s) : A. Patent Application No.(s)	Fatent	number(s): Three B. Patent No.(s) 4,547,661; 4,555,619; 5,565,922			
Additional numbers attached?	es 🛛 No 👘 Ad	dditional numbers attached? 🛛 🗌 Yes 🛛 No			
5. Name and address of party to whom corre concerning document should be mailed:	spondence 6. Tota	al number of applications and patents involved: 3			
	7. To	tal fee (37 CFR 3.41):S <u>120.00</u>			
Name: John P. Guenther, Esq.		Enclosed			
Internal Address: RADER, FISHMAN & GRAUER PLLC Street Address: 1533 N. Woodward Avenue, Suite 140		Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
City: Bloomfield Hills State: Michigan	Zip: 48304 8. De	(duplicate copy attached) posit account number: <u>18-0013</u>			
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE					
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, th the original document.	e foregoing information is tru	e and correct and any attached copy is a true copy o			
John P. Guenther Querther 2-15-2000					
/17/2000 TTON11         00000453         180013         4547661         Signature         Date           FC:581         (120.00 CH)         Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document:         5         Atty. Docket No.         65474-0999					

R0076256

PATENT REEL: 010859 FRAME: 0230

·

•

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This assignment made this <u>2nd</u> day of February, 2000, by and between Meritor Light Vehicle Systems, Inc., a Delaware Corporation (hereinafter "Assignor"), and Tripmaster Corporation (hereinafter "Assignee"), a Texas corporation with a place of business at 2020 Randol Mill Road, Suite 307, Arlington, Texas 76011,

WHEREAS, Assignor believes that it is the owner of all right, title, and interest in and to the three patents identified in Schedule A (hereinafter collectively referred to as "Patents"), and the invention disclosed and claimed therein in the United States and throughout the world.

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire and Assignor is willing to assign to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Patents and all inventions disclosed and claimed therein.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby transfers, grants, conveys, assigns, and relinquishes exclusively to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Patents, the inventions disclosed and claimed therein, any patents/patent applications directed to the inventions disclosed and claimed therein, all continuations, continuation-in-part applications, divisionals, reissues, reexaminations, renewals and extensions thereof, all foreign patents and applications that rely on the patents, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of the Patents or the patent applications, and all accrued causes of action for damages for infringement thereof.

In furtherance of this Agreement, Assignor hereby acknowledges that, from the effective date forward, Assignee has succeeded to all of Assignor's right, title, and standing to receive all rights and benefits pertaining to the Patents, institute and prosecute all suits and proceedings, and take all actions that Assignee, in its sole discretion, may deem necessary or proper to collect, assert, or enforce any claim, right, or title of any kind under any and all of the Patents, whether arising before or after the Effective Date, defend and compromise any and all such actions, suits, or proceedings relating to such transferred and assigned rights, title, interest, and benefits, and do all other such acts and things in relation thereto as Assignee, in its sole discretion, deems advisable. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patents for inventions to Assignee, it successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this agreement.

The parties may execute multiple originals of this Agreement and each such partially executed original of this Agreement shall serve, when combined with a partially executed original, as a fully executed and enforceable Agreement.

> PATENT REEL: 010859 FRAME: 0231

This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of, and be binding on, the parties hereto together with their respective legal representatives, successors, and assigns.

## MERITOR LIGHT VEHICLE SYSTEMS, INC.

Signature: MMUS UM

Typed: Bonnie Wilkinson

Title: Assistant Secretary

Date: 2 February 2000

TRIPMASTER CORPORATION					
Signature:	And				
Typed:	Edward J. Gulda				
Title:	Authorized Representative				
Date:	2 February 2000				

• **.** .

## SCHEDULE A PATENTS

Country	App. Number	Filing Date	Patent Number	Issue Date
US	496,042	05/19/83	4,547,661	10/15/85
US	496,043	05/19/83	4,555,619	11/26/85
US	496,044	05/19/83	4,565,922	01/21/86

R0075335

Page 1 of 1

.

## \*\* PATENJAGE. 004 \*\* REEL: 010859 FRAME: 0233

**RECORDED: 07/25/2000** 

•